## 900773519 05/17/2023

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM811141

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900771901

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Stark Intelligence, LLC, f/k/a Energy Procurement Consultants, LLC	FORMERLY Energy Procurement Consultants, LLC	03/30/2020	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KeyBank national association	
Street Address:	127 Public Square	
City:	Cleveland	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44114	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: OHIO	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5341104	CONTROLFREAK

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 5184323123

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 585 802-4945
Email: jhart@nhkllp.com

Correspondent Name: John Hart
Address Line 1: 80 State Street,
Address Line 2: 11th floor

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12207

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

John C. Hart

/John C. Hart/

DATE SIGNED:

05/17/2023

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=KEBA81~1#page1.tif source=KEBA81~1#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK 900773519 REEL: 008075 FRAME: 0467

source=KEBA81~1#page3.tif source=KEBA81~1#page4.tif source=KEBA81~1#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008075 FRAME: 0468

#### NOTICE

OF

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

### **TRADEMARKS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of March 30, 2020 made by the Debtors initially a party thereto and as joined by all of the other Debtors pursuant to those certain Security Agreement Joinders dated as of February 25, 2021, May 7, 2021, February 18, 2022, March 30, 2022, July 13, 2022 and December 23, 2022, respectively (as so joined and as the same may hereafter be modified, amended, supplemented or joined from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement") in favor of KeyBank National Association, as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), and the Lenders party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders"),

The undersigned Debtor, Stark Intelligence, LLC, f/k/a Energy Procurement Consultants, LLC, has granted a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Debtor in and to the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders.

The undersigned Debtor and the Administrative Agent on behalf of the Lenders, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) remains in full force and effect, (ii) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Pledge and Security Agreement and (iii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any copyright or copyright application.

[signatures on following pages]

Stark Intelligence, LLC Notice of Trademark Security Interest Execution Version

 $NH2023\hbox{-}2106082335\hbox{-}776233\_1$ 

Very truly yours

Stark Intelligence, LLC, f/k/a Energy Procurement Consultants, LLC

By: Stark Holdings America, Inc., its sole

member

By:

Name: Dennis Donovan
Title: Executive Chairman

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Filing]

Stark Intelligence, LLC Notice of Trademark Security Interest Execution Version

NH2023-2106082335-776233\_1

Acknowledged and Accepted:

KEYBANK NATIONIAL ASSOCIATION,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Vincent J. Harper

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Filing]

# **SCHEDULE 1**

Stark Intelligence, LLC Notice of Trademark Security Interest Execution Version

NH2023-2106082335-776233\_1

# Schedule 1

## Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

Word Mark

controlfreak

CONTROLFREAK

Goods and Services

IC 035. US 100 101 102. G & S: Utility bill management services, namely, tracking, reporting, analyzing and delivering energy information in the form of utility bills and utility meter data rate schedules. FIRST USE: 20150105. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE:

20150105

Drawing Code (5) WORDS, LETTERS, AND/OR NUMBERS IN STYLIZED FORM

Serial Number

86571414

Filing D ate

March 20, 2015

Current Basis 1A

Original

Filing Basis

1A

Published for

Opposition

September 15, 2015

Registration

Number

5341104

Registration

D ate

November 21, 2017

Owner

(REGISTRANT) Energy Procurement Consultants DBA Energy Advantage LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY NEW YORK Suite 300 50 Lakefront Boulevard Buffalo NEW

YORK 14202

Attorney of

Record

Amber R. Poulos

D escription of The color(s) brown, green is/are claimed as a feature of the mark. The mark consists of Mark the word "CONTROLFREAK", "CONTROL" being in the color brown and "FREAK"

being in the color green.

Type of Mark SERVICE MARK

PRINCIPAL Register

Live/D cad

Indicator

LIVE

TRADEMARK **REEL: 008075 FRAME: 0473** 

RECORDED: 05/10/2023